The Company summarises market risk into four main components: price risk, currency
risk, interest rate risk and concentration risk. Currency movements were in favour of the
Company during the period and though interest rates have remained high, it had a limited
impact on the Company as it has no outstanding borrowings; additionally, the majority of the
Debt portfolio is held in floating rate notes which have benefited from higher interest yields.
The Invested Portfolio’s concentration was in line with year-end and remains diversified
across four main sectors (Tech, Services, Healthcare and Internet/Consumer).

Market risk12b

03 FI N A N C I A L STAT EM EN TS
& SH A R EH O LD ER I N FO R M AT I O N

02 I N V E STM EN T M A N AG ER ’ S R EPO RT01 ST R AT EG I C R EPO RTOV ERV I E W G LOSSA RY

Price risk

The Company is exposed to price risk on its Private Equity Investments,
Debt Investments and Derived Equity. The exposure to price risk is actively
monitored by the Investment Manager. The table below reflects the blended
sensitivity of price risk of the Invested Portfolio and the impact on NAV:

30 June 2024
Base case

€’000
Bull case (+20%)

€’000
Bear case (-20%)

€’000

Financial assets  1,130,306  1,356,367  904,245
Financial liabilities  –   –   –
Change in NAV and profit  226,061  (226,061)
Change in NAV (%) 18% -18%
Change in total income -1621% 1621%
Change in profit for the period -1240% 1240%

31 December 2023
Base case

€’000
Bull case (+20%)

€’000
Bear case (-20%)

€’000

Financial assets 1,200,989 1,441,187 960,791
Financial liabilities  (495)  (396)  (594)
Change in NAV and profit  240,099  (240,099)
Change in NAV (%) 19% -19%
Change in total loss 343% -343%
Change in loss for the year 449% -449%

49 | Apax Global Alpha   |   AGA Interim Report   |   2024

50 | Apax Global Alpha   |   AGA Interim Report   |   2024

03 FI N A N C I A L STAT EM EN TS
& SH A R EH O LD ER I N FO R M AT I O N

02 I N V E STM EN T M A N AG ER ’ S R EPO RT01 ST R AT EG I C R EPO RTOV ERV I E W G LOSSA RY

Investments measured at fair value13a

IFRS 13 “Fair Value Measurement” requires the Company to classify fair value
measurements using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs
used to make those measurements. The fair value hierarchy has the following levels:

•	 Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (level 1).